whilst broadening the shareholder base and strengthening the capital base and financial position of the

Company.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be amounted to approximately HK$45.87 million and

the net proceeds from the Subscription will be amounted to approximately HK$45.77 million, which is

intended to be used for repayment of the borrowings of the Group.

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are on normal

commercial basis, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the effect on

the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Subscription (assuming no issue or

repurchase of Shares other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) are set out below:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion of

the Subscription (no issue or

repurchase of Shares other

than the issue of

the Subscription Shares)

No. of

Shares held

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares held

Approximate

%

Excellent Mind Investments Limited (Note 1) 532,000,000 23.19 532,000,000 19.33

Mr. Tse Ke Li (Note 2) 1,150,000 0.05 1,150,000 0.04

Charm City Developments Limited (Note 3) 153,936,000 6.71 153,936,000 5.59

Smart Concept – – 358,700,000 13.03

Ms. Chan – – 100,000,000 3.63

Other Public Shareholders 1,606,631,050 70.05 1,606,631,050 58.38

Total 2,293,717,050 100.00 2,752,417,050 100.00

Notes:

1. Excellent Mind Investments Limited is owned as to 60.00% by Mr. Mung Kin Keung and 40.00% by Mr. Mung Bun

Man, Alan, both of them are executive Directors.

2. Mr. Tse Ke Li is one of the executive Directors.

3. Charm City Developments Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Wang Chao Julia. Charm City Developments Limited

and its associates who acquired their shares in the Company from Mr. Mung Kin Keung in June 2015. To the best

knowledge of the Directors, there are not any relationship and any side agreements, arrangements, understandings or

undertakings with respect to the shares of the Company between Mr. Mung Kin Keung and Charm City Developments